
TOWN OF KITTERY  
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 STAFF REPORT 
 

BOA Meeting Date: June 11, 2019  
Item #: AA2019-01  

 
STAFF REPORT – 7-9 STONERIDGE WAY – ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

 
 
Project Name:  7-9 Stoneridge Way  
 
Owner:    Joshua Philbrick 
 
Appellant:   Michael Alessi, Jr., abutter, 70 Remicks Lane  
 
Proposed Development: Dwelling units  
 
Requests: Administrative Appeal per Kittery Land Use & Development Code 

(LUDC) Section 16.6.3., Appeal of Code Enforcement Officer 
decision.  

 
Site Addresses:  7-9 Stoneridge Way  
 
Map & Lot Numbers: M 65 L 17  



Current Zoning: 
Residential – Rural (R-RL) - The purpose of the Residential – Rural (R-RL) Zone is to protect the 
prevailing rural character of the Town and its natural rural quality from development sprawl by 
prescribing the most appropriate uses and standards.  
 
The following uses are permitted in the R-RL Zone: (1) Dwellings or modular homes, exclusive 
of mobile homes. The proposed dwelling use is permitted. 
 
District Standards: 
 

Residential – Rural (R-RL) Zoning District Standards 
 Land Area per Dwelling (min.) 40,000 sf  Front Yard Setback (min.) 40 feet 
 Maximum Building Coverage 15%  Rear Yard Setback (min.) 20 feet 
 Lot Size (min.) 40,000 sf  Side Yard Setback (min.) 20 feet 
 
Current Use: Vacant land.  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
West: Residential – Rural (R-RL), dwelling  
East: Residential – Rural (R-RL), dwelling  
North: Residential – Rural (R-RL), dwelling  
South: Residential – Rural (R-RL), dwelling  
 
Future Land Use: 
The subject property is located within a Limited Growth Area in the Future Land Use Map. A 
Limited Growth Area is defined in the Comprehensive Plan as “areas that could accommodate a 
minimal amount of growth.” Lands within a Limited Growth Area include those with: (1) 
significant resource constraints to development, (2) important agriculture or commercial forestry 
use, (3) areas that lack public utilities and/or are distant from public service, (4) land that is 
unsuitable for intense development, (5) where intensive development is discouraged, or (6) where 
protection of rural characteristics is a priority.  
 
Site Description: 11.96 ± acres accessed via Remicks Lane 
 
History of the Property: 
The Planning Board on March 10, 2005 approved a Right-of Way Plan for Raymond Gagner, Jr. 
& HMA. Inc. for what is now known as Stoneridge Way off of Remicks Lane. A note on the 
approved plan states that, “the road over this right-of-way shall be built in accordance with the 
Town of Kittery requirements for design and construction standards for a private way. This right-
of-way is to serve four (4) single family dwelling units. Any additional dwelling units would 
require Planning Board review.” Three dwelling units have since been constructed with access via 
Stoneridge Way.  
 
On April 10, 2019, the Code Enforcement Officer issued a building permit to the applicant’s 
builder for the construction of a duplex home, 28’ x 50’ in dimensions with proposed decks and 
steps, for property at 7-9 Stoneridge Way. The building permit was subsequently revised on May 



3, 2019 after it was discovered that the proposed duplex would create an additional dwelling unit 
over the four (4) permitted under the original approval of the ROW referenced above. The 
conditions of approval for the duplex in the May 3rd permit required that the applicant return to 
the Planning Board when the fourth is built to upgrade the road to the required specifications.  The 
Code Enforcement Officer stated he will not issue a Certificate of Occupancy for either unit 
without Planning Board review of the Right-of-Way Plan.  
 
Description of the Issue:  
Michael Alessi, Jr., an abutter to the proposed development at 70 Remicks Lane, has filed an 
Administrative Appeal of the decision to grant a building permit for 7-9 Stoneridge Way. Mr. 
Alessi outlines the reasons for his appeal in the attached application and letter. Mr. Alessi contends 
that the Town’s private way standards should not permit Stoneridge Way to serve more than three 
lots, per Section 16.8.4.3.I. of the LUDC:  
 

Private ways are dead-end, very-low-volume residential streets that connect to streets of a 
higher classification and function similar to an individual driveway by providing a low 
standard two-way traffic flow. Private ways may not be used in high-density residential 
developments or subdivisions of four or more lots. Private ways cannot be dedicated for 
public acceptance, and all maintenance and improvements must be controlled by 
proprietorship, corporation, association or deed covenants. The ADT would be 12 to 35 
trip ends. 

 
The Stoneridge Way right-of-way plan approved by the Planning Board on March 10, 2005, 
included the following condition: “The road over this right-of-way shall be built in accordance 
with the Town of Kittery requirements for design and construction standards for a private way. 
This right-of-way is to serve four (4) single family dwelling units. Any additional dwelling units 
would require Planning Board review.” The condition of the Planning Board would control this 
private way, despite the current standards for private ways. The code language for a private way 
may have been different in 2005 than it is today, but the condition restricting the units allowed 
access via the approved Right-of-Way Plan would control. 
 
The threshold for Stoneridge Way was set at “four single-family dwelling units.” The CEO initially 
issued a building permit on April 10, 2019, for 2 dwelling units. After further research, the CEO 
re-issued the building permit with a condition that that “the road is designed for 3 dwellings and 
when the fourth is built the applicant will need to return to the planning board to upgrade the road 
to the required specifications. We will not be able to issue a Certificate of Occupancy for either 
unit without this approval.” The CEO appeared to contemplate a compromise where the applicant 
could continue to build due to the previous issuance of the permit, but not be allowed to occupy 
either of the units until the Planning Board could review the Right-of-Way Plan. The applicant has 
applied for such review at the June 13, 2019 Planning Board meeting.  
 
Mr. Alessi also contends that the 2005 Planning Board condition restricts any additional unit to 
“single family dwelling units,” and thus precludes a duplex. While the applicant intends to build 
two dwelling units as a duplex, each of those dwelling units is technically a single-family dwelling 
unit. The Town’s code does not define “duplex” nor “single-family dwelling unit” but does define 
“dwelling unit” (per Section 16.2.2):  



A room or group of rooms forming a habitable unit for one family, with facilities used or 
intended to be used for living, sleeping, cooking, eating and sanitary facilities. It comprises 
at least 650 square feet of habitable floor space, except for elderly housing, an accessory 
dwelling unit or a temporary, intrafamily dwelling unit. The term does not include a trailer. 

 
Each unit of the duplex would be defined by Kittery’s land use code as a dwelling unit.  
 
Administrative Appeal: 
Section 16.6.6 requires the Board of Appeals to use the following process when hearing appeals: 
 
§ 16.6.6 Basis for decision. 
A. Conditions. 

(1) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must first 
establish that it has a basis in law to conduct the hearing and decide the question. 

 
LUDC Section 16.6.3 states that “a Code Enforcement Officer decision may be 
appealed to the Board of Appeals as provided in § 16.6.4A.”  

  
(2) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must use the 

following criteria as the basis of a decision, that: 
 

(a) The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of 
adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent use zones; 
 
The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of adjacent 
properties since all adjacent properties are zoned Residential – Rural 
and contain the same dwelling use as the subject property.  
 

(b) The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or 
legally established uses in the zone wherein the proposed use is to be 
located or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones; 
 
The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of legally 
established uses in the zone since the use is the same as adjoining 
properties and there are no use restrictions among adjacent dwellings.  
 

(c) The safety, the health and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely 
affected by the proposed use or its location; and 
 
The use will not adversely affect the health and welfare of the Town.  
 

(d) The use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and 
intent of this title. 
 
The use is in harmony with Title 16 and promotes its general purposes.  

 



Factors for consideration. In making such determination, the Board of Appeals must also give 
consideration, among other things, to: 
 

(1) The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the 
peculiar suitability of such zone for the location of any of such uses; 
 
The use involved is legally permitted in the zone.  
 

(2) The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most appropriate 
uses of land; 
 
Dwelling units are an appropriate and compatible use of the land.  
 

(3) The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or 
undue increase of vehicular traffic congestion on public streets or highways; 

 
There is increase in density of the that will create an appreciable effect on 
congestion for public streets.  

 
(4) The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the treatment, 

removal or discharge of sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether liquid, solid, 
gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by or as a result of the use; 
 
The project contains adequate septic systems as reviewed by the Code 
Enforcement Officer.   

 
(5) Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off 

obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot; 
 
The use produces no obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot. 
 

(6) Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise; 

 
The use causes no disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, 
vibration or noise. 

 
(7) Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with 

the orderly enjoyment by the public of parking or of recreational facilities, if 
existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent governmental agency; 
 
No undue interference should result from this use.  

 
(8) The necessity for paved off-street parking; 

 
The project contains suitable space for paved off-street parking.  



 
(9) Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic 

may be created by reason or as a result of the use, or by the structures to be used, 
or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon for the convenient 
entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue 
concentration or assemblage of persons upon such plot; 
 
No hazards should result from this use.  

 
(10) Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land or 

undue concentration of population or unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles or 
other materials; 

 
No overcrowding should result from this use.  

 
(11) Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the 

reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof; 
 

The existing lot is a legal, conforming lot of record. The proposed dwelling units 
meet the density requirements for the R-RL zone.  

 
(12) Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from contiguous 

properties; 
 

Adequate existing vegetation exists.  
 

(13) The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading and provision for natural 
drainage; 

 
The project includes adequate landscaping and drainage.  

 
(14) Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation; 

 
The proposal is for a dwelling unit access via private way. No existing 
pedestrian infrastructure connects to the area.  

 
(15) Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created by 

its location; and 
 

No new nuisances are expected from the dwelling use.  
 

(16) The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria 
contained in Chapters 16.8 and 16.9. 

 
The proposal conforms to the applicable standards in Title 16.8 and 16.9.   
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Building Permit
Town of Kittery

200 Rogers Road
Kittery, ME 03904
(207) 475-1308

swilson@kitteryme.org 

 
Permit Number: 

 BP-19-55
 Date of Issue:

 May 03, 2019
 Permit Expiration:

 April 10, 2021 
 Construction Cost:

 $300000  
 Permit Fee Paid:

 $4940
  

Owner:
 

 
Owner
Address:

 
45 Martin Road Kittery, ME  03904 

 
Applicant:

 
Rob Melvin

 Contractor:
 

Rob Melvin                             License: DL90001031                             
 Contractor

Address:
 

1 Limerick Road Arundel, ME 04046          
 

Phone:
 

 207-432-6414 
 Property

Address:
 

7-9 Stoneridge Way     
 

Map/Lot:
 

67-15                             Zoning: 
 Building Code:

 
Maine Uniform Building & Energy Code - ICC Codes 2015 and IECC 2009

   
Description of Work:

 Building of a Duplex Home 28' x 50' with proposed decks and steps.  
  

Conditions of Approval/Staff Comments:
 Permit is for only 2 dwelling units. No additional dwellings allowed for following 5 years of issuance of second C of O without

subdivision approval. A street sign for Stoneridgeridge way and a Stop Sign for Stoneridge traffic must be present at the
intersection of Stoneridge way and Remicks prior to issuance on any C of O.  Please review the new attachment for the previously
approved Right of way plan. in the noted it was a prior condition of approval that the road is designed for 3 dwellings and when the
fourth is built the applicant will need to return to the planning board to upgrade the road to the required specifications.  We will not
be able to issue a Certificate of Occupancy  for either unit without this approval.

  
 
Certification:

 The Owner/Applicant has certified that the information contained in this application and any related submissions to be true and
accurate to the best of their knowledge. The Owner/Applicant understands that they are responsible for compliance with all
applicable Town, State and Federal regulations and that failure to comply may result in the imposition of fines, legal fees, and the
abatement of any violations to include abandonment of use and occupancy and corrective action such as the removal or
modification of improvements if setbacks or other requirements have not been met and satisfied. The Owner/Applicant understands
that this they will not make use of the improvements without first having obtained an Occupancy Permit and will notify the Code
Enforcement Officer of any changes to this application. By signing this permit, the Owner/Applicant authorizes property access by
town officials to conduct interior and exterior inspections and property tax assessments during and/or after the construction
process.  

  
THIS PERMIT ISSUED IS SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND MUBEC AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF MAINE
AND TOWN OF KITTERY AND IS ONLY VALID FOR WORK AS DESCRIBED ON THIS PERMIT APPLICATION. 

  
This permit is expired if substantial work has not commenced within six months from date of issue and substantially completed
within two years per Title 16.5.2.4.

  

THIS PERMIT CARD SHALL BE POSTED AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET DURING CONSTRUCTION

                                                                              






















